PUBLIC MEETING ON WGC – STATUS REPORT

Meeting was presented by the Western Greenbrier Business Development Corporation (WGBDC).  Ralph Williams is the Chair, and he made an opening statement.  

First hour was a progress report by Bill Shiffer, who is now President and CEO of WGBDC.  Second hour was Q&A.  First questions were by Christian Giggenbach, reporter for Beckley paper, who used the mike, so I could hear what he asked – good hard questions.  Then, as other questions began, Giggenbach started to leave.  I followed him out to talk with him and didn’t hear the rest.

Synopsis

They are in trouble.  The bond debt service ratio, based on projected revenue and expenses, is 1.85/1 (explained more inz figures below), but Citigroup, who would issue the bonds, requires a ratio of 2.1/1.  In lieu of the 2.1 ratio, Citigroup requires a $25,000,000 contingency fund be set up, and that’s what WGC needs to come up with.

Their action plan is simple – BYRD, BYRD, BYRD.

They passed out a petition to be sent to Byrd and asked everyone to sign it and take it to friends and neighbors.  They read a letter to Byrd to be signed by Ralph Williams (an old buddy of Byrd’s).  And they have requested a meeting of principals with Byrd to plead for help.  They also want Manchin and Rahall to help.

They had a list of challenges:

· bond market turbulence

· $25,000,000 contingency fund

· BOP cost uncertainty (see below)

· GE priorities (something about coal fired steam power plants that I didn’t get clearly)

· 2.1 bond debt service ratio

· NEPA ROD uncertainty (see below)

· environmental settlement agreement (see below)

BOP is “balance of plant” and the cost uncertainty is because the demand in China for the labor, engineering and materials to build coal fired power plants is making the costs go up, and the availability of these things in question.

The fact that DOE hasn’t issued the ROD was listed, but when asked what was holding it up, the answer was a vague “variety of reasons” “not a conspiracy, just bureacratic delay.”

The “environmental settlement agreement” is us, CLEANBRIER.  Someone asked how much that would cost, and Brown answered that it didn’t involve any $, the environmentalists just wanted to be sure that they were going to do what they promised, and so the towns had put together a plan with real with real CO2 capture (see Greenshift Algae System).  Brown said that the towns are committed, but, as elected bodies, they can’t commit past one year.  Then, between the rain on the roof and Brown’s mustache mumble, I couldn’t catch the rest.

Details of Meeting in sequence

The meeting was a plea for help.  They want a massive petition drive to Byrd.  The signed petitions are to be put in the drop box next to Krogers in Rainelle.

Reiteration of what WGC will do:

· 100 million watts/hour

· 75 tons/day SAB cement

· 1.3 million tons waste coal processed/year

· 125 new jobs in plant operation and fuel extraction, processing and transportation

· 3.5 years to build with peak of 350 tradesmen jobs

plus

· 250 million btus/hour waste heat for ecopark, businesses, homes, my hottub, etc.

· 1000 new jobs in industrial park

· substanstial (note vagueness of this word) CO2 capture using GreenShift Algae System

Greenshift Algae System – this is a new feature they have come up with to capture CO2, but they couldn’t get the video about it to work.  See http://www.greenshift.com/technologies.php and scroll to bottom under “In development.”
Financial figures:


Revenue/year



power



 82 million



cement


   9 million



interest


   7 million
(I don’t understand this one)



total



 98 million



expenses


(37 million)



available for bond debt svc
 61 million



bond debt service

(33 million)

The bond debt service ration is 61 million/33 million, which is 1.85, and Citigroup requires a ration of 2.01 in order to issue the bonds.  That would mean revenue of $66 million.

Solutions to this were discussed.  One was to go to the DOE for “repayment” (? I didn’t get it all) of $6,800,000, and there was something else for $6,225,000, but the main thing was they need a contingency fund of $25,000,000 to satisfy Citigroup.  (Of course, there is still the matter that Citigroup is in big trouble financially and news reports say that they are currently loath to invest in coal anyway).  

The “Green” Advantage (their heading for this slide)

· AMD reduction

· SAB cement, which is energy efficient

· CO2 offsets – hot water and steam

· alkaline combustion ash for Woodbrik

· well matched to demonstrate commercialization of plants at a 250 MW scale in distributed power generation (more later) with cement kiln co-production and heating distribution plan

· significant (there’s that word again) CO2 capture from cement kiln with GreenShift Algae System

Then came slides with a block diagram of the plant operation, an aerial shot of the site, a site layout, a map showing Meadow River and piping for water and an organizational chart.

While showing the plant operation they repeated that it would be a zero discharge system – no waste water produced.

They had a list of companies supplying system parts and functions, and several showed as fixed price contracts – all of which have been secured.

The map showing the transmission line looked straight to me, so I wondered about the bypass of John Harris’s land.

They now have 7 sites for gob – Anjean, Donegan, John ?, Green Valley, Clifftop, and ??

Statement that after all debt, the net cash would be $375 million for 25 years, and this would be a basis for environmental settlement with opposition.  (This seemed contradictory to other info – I didn’t understand it)

History

Schedule






proposed
actual


DOE agreement




    6 mos
12 mos


phase I





    2 yrs
  4 yrs


phase II





   2.5 yrs
 3.5 yrs


total






    5 yrs
  8 yrs


NEPA EIS





    2 yrs
3.5 yrs

Capital cost






$215 mil
$416 mil

The schedule changes (delays) are because of BOP cost uncertainty and global sourcing, and something about wast fuel beneficiation

The capital cost increase is because of schedule delay, global demand for power plants and BOP risk assessment

Other things mentioned:

· municipal ownership

· 100% debt financed

· DOE – asked for 25% increase – not approved, but not denied

· ,,,, some more stuff I didn’t get

Completed

· EIS

· air permit

· 401 permit

· all major contractors selected

· preliminary design

A chart of the Phase I schedule was too small print to be readable, but they mentioned a long list of reports that were due to be finished this month.

The bond process will take 6 to 8 weeks.

The COE wetlands thing not issued yet.

Ground breaking will happen after the bond sale.

A couple of things of note to be in the ECO park (besides others)


Marshall Univ is planning an innovation center (connected with Woodbrik, I think)


ash byproducts research by the Rahall Institute

Q&A  SESSION

Giggenbach noted that Brown was the only WGC person there and asked where are the others?

Brown answered that Gary Skidmore was still on board, working part time, that they didn’t need anyone else right now, and that they were advised to subcontract everything, but admitted that he and Skidmore are the only ones left

Giggenbach asked how long they have known about Citigroup 2.01 debt service ratio.  

Brown said it was not new, but costs had risen (typical evasive Brown answer).

Giggenbach noted that the project is out of $ and asked what about the loan repayment?

Brown admitted that it is all at risk (in other words, if the plant is not built, it is a complete loss).

Someone else asked how much had been spent to date; answer:  $18 million.

Giggenbach asked how long they have to get the $25 million

Brown evaded by saying they needed to get started construction by this summer

Someone asked what was holding up the ROD; answer: a number of reasons, no conspiracy, just bureaucratic delay – they are confident it will be approved.

Giggenbach asked again when specifically Citigroup notified them about the $25 million contingency.  

Brown mumbled through his mustache, and this is why I made a spectacle of myself climbing down the bleachers and trotting in front of Brown and Shiffer and the display to follow Giggenbach when he left to see if he got an answer.  He said “no.”

Giggenbach asked if the project would be dead if they don’t get the $25 million.


Brown answered yes, in its current form, but the project would still be possible in another form.

Giggenbach asked (in a series of questions) where the governor stands, but this didn’t get answered.

Brown commented that the CO2 issue is real, but they will be offsetting it so there is no environmental penalty, only benefit; they are not emitting more CO2 (he actually said this, but other questions followed and no one challenged it).
